



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1871/2025**

SH BALDEV SINGH PANWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Banka Bihari Panda, Advocate
(through videoconferencing)

versus

SHRI KRISHNA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

CM APPL. 60165/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM(M) 1871/2025, CM APPL. 60167/2025 (for condonation of delay of 42 days in re-filing), CM APPL. 60166/2025 (exemption from filing the entire trial court record) & CM APPL. 60164/2025 (stay)

2. Petitioner has assailed order dated 13.01.2025 of the learned trial court granting conditional leave to defend the suit under Order XXXVII CPC. Paragraph 9 of the impugned order bears the crux.

3. Subject to petitioner taking steps within two weeks, notice through all modes be issued to the respondent, returnable on 09.01.2026 before Registrar.

4. It is made clear that there is no stay on operation of the impugned order.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

'rs'