



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1871/2025**

SH BALDEV SINGH PANWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Banka Bihari Panda and Mr.
Ratan Kumar, Advocates

versus

SHRI KRISHNA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

21.11.2025

CM APPL. 73350/2025 (stay)

1. On last date, after hearing the learned counsel for petitioner, in view of contents of paragraph 9 of the impugned order, it was specifically held that proceedings before the trial court were not being stayed. Despite that, the present application has been filed.
2. Learned counsel for petitioner seeks time to obtain instructions if the petitioner is agreeable to deposit the amount of Rs. 15,00,000/- with Registry of this Court so that further proceedings before the trial court be stayed after securing the amount in question.
3. Subject to petitioner taking steps within three days, notice through all modes be issued to the respondent, returnable on the date already fixed i.e., 09.01.2026 before Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025

'rs'